IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Greenbank Road. 315 ft. E
centerline of Susquehanna Avenue > DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7335 Greenbank Road) ]

* CASE NO. 05-438-A
Mark Celluzzi, Legal Owner
and
Harry L. Tolley, Ili. Contract Purchaser
Petitioners

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 8 BEFORE THE
S/S of Greenbank Road, 265 {t. E
centerline of Susquehanna Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7337 Greenbank Road)

* CASE NO. 05-439-A

Mark Celluzzi, Legal Owner
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petitions for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Mark Celluzzi and Harry L. Tolley, Ili, contract
purchaser. The Petitioners are requesting variance reliel for properties set torth as follows:

Case No. 05-438-A: Property located at 7335 Greenbank Road 1n the eastern area of

Baltimore County. Varnance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a lot width of 50 {t. in licu of the required 55 ft. for a new

dvelling and to approve an undersized lot.

Case No. 05-439-A: Property located at 7337 Greenbank Road in the eastern area of

altimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
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.. —omng Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a lot width of 50 fi. in lieu of the required 55 ft. for an
existing dwelling.

These properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on April 2, 2005, for 15 days prior to
the heaning, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In additiaﬁ:, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on March 31, 2005, to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. -~ Variances.

“The Zoning Commussioner ol Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in sirict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zomng Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or

reasons for making such variance.”

Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. — Use of Undersized Single Family Lots (Reference Only)

Section 304, Use of Undersized Single-Family Lots [BCZR 1955; Bill No. 47-1992]

304.1[Bil Nos. 64-1999; 28-2001] Except as provided 1 Section 4A03, a one-family
détached or semidetached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width at the building
line less than that required by the area regulations contained in these regulations if:
A Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved subdivision

]
p;%iar to March 30, 1955;

B.All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with; and
C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and

area requirements contained 1n these regulations.
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Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following hmghhghts: ZAC comments were recetved from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated March 17, 2005 stating that
.qie Petitioners must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, copies of which

are attached hereto and made a part hereof. In addition, ZAC comments were received from the

Bureau of Development Plans Review dated March 24, 2003, copies of which are attached hereto

and made a part hereof. Finally, ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning dated

March 28, 2005, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were David Billingsley, Bob

Infussi and Harry L. Tolley, III, contract purchaser, the Petitioner. There were no protestants or

interested citizens in attendance at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered

.

Gce 1 this case.

the appearance of his o
Testimony and Evidence

By agreement, all testimony and evidence given in Case No 05-438-A is equally applicable to
Case No. 05-439-A. Mr. Billingsley explained that Mr. Celluzz1 owns lots 182 and 183 of the
“Oliver Beach” subdivision, which was recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County m
1940 as shown by Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Lot 183 is improved by an existing home which meets ali

g , DR 5.5 regulations except lot width, which i1s 50 feet instead of the required 55 feet. He would hke
; to sell his side vard, lot 182, on which the contract purchaser would like to build a new home again

3
E which meets all DR 5.5 regulations except lot width which is 50 feet. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 for
%

‘gct’he setback and dimensions of the lots.
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Mr. Billingsley indicated that it would be a hardship on the Petitioner not to be able to build on
Lot 182, which is intended for residential development. He noted that the ot is served by gravity,
public sewer, and public water. He noted that each lot 1s 7500 sq. feet in area which exceeds the
6000 sq. feet required by the regulations so that building a new home on the lot would not rrf:s;ult in
greater density than was otherwise allowed. He further indicated that granting the requested

el B |

variances would be within the spirit and intent of the DR regulations and would not adversely affect

the pattern of development in the neighborhood. In support of the latter, he pointed to this same

conclusion by the Planning Office comments, which noted that the neighborhood is primarily
developed as one home on each 50 foot lot. He noted this was especially true of waterfront

properties north and south of Greenbank Road with the exception of 7327 Greenbank Road which

has a larger home on several lots.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

At the outset, I want to observe that I agree with the process displayed in these cases. The lots

meet all the conditions for simple admunistrative approval of undersized lots pursuant to Section 304

of the BCZR except for the fact that both lots are in common ownership. Since the lots then do not
meet every requirement of Section 304, they must be processed by reciuests for variance.

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure

which is the subject of the variance request. These lots were part of a subdivision that was recorded

mn the Land Records of Baltimore County in 1940, much before the DR 5.5 zoning regulations were

i

erently

imposed. As such, I find that the imposition of the zoning regulations impact these lots di

e

[ 3

hary

5

than lots in the area laid out in accord with the DR regulations. Consequently, I find the lots are

rE'

unique in a zoning sense.

I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would

f‘ ‘Q’/)Oésult in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship on the Pefitioners, as they would not be able to

%,
-
»
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build a new home on the vacant lot. 1 further find that no increase in residential density beyond that

otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations will occur as a result of granting these variances.
Both lots exceed the area requirement of the regulations. There is an existing home on Lot 183.

| further find that these variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and mtent of

the regulations, and in a manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and
general welfare. Mr. Billingsley has shown that the pattern of development in the neighborhood 1s
one home on each 50 foot lot. Building a home on Lot 182 is compatible with that pattern. The
existing home on Lot 183 meets that pattern.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance requests should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 20 day of Apnl, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ requests for variance retief as follows:

Case No. 05-438-A: Property located at 7335 Greenbank Road in the eastemn area of

Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55 ft. for a new

dwelling and to approve an undersized ot.

Case No. 05-439-A: Property located at 7337 Greenbank Road in the eastern area of

Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County

éZ{)ﬂing Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55 ft. for an

g‘existing dwelling,

Ebe and they are hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions, which are

: ;)C;onditions precedent to the reliet granted herein:

{7 1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this



R TLEE] 1 u
ey e T

i

I'-"_:: u“ ?Il

SRR

AT Y S
L5 2 M h’“'l"“-ﬁrflﬁﬁ"f L e LIS

oo fo

LA T Y R YN

qfa:.

K

N

Wt s LagpPalmt oY Eiﬁ*;ff'{f”irn

E!d._h-‘;'."l"'r,;:x
bl

s

Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. Ii, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition;

Compliance with the ZAC comments made by DEPRM dated March 17, 2005, a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Bureau of Development Plans Review

dated March 24, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Office of Planning dated March 28, 2005,
a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set forth
and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

%&wwﬂm@@kﬁ,

TVM:ry



Zoning Cnmmi%i@mcr. . Bailtimore Louniy

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Willicm J. Wiseman I, Zoning Commissioney

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax. 410-887-3468

Aprit 20, 2005

Mr. Mark Celiuzzi
7337 Greenbank Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Re: Petitions for Variance
Case Nos. 05-438-A & 05-439-A

Property; 7335 & 7337 Greenbank Road

Dear Mr. Celluzzi:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned cases. The petitions
for variance have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
DZQ\/ O WW"M |
V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVMra
Enclosure

¢: Harry L. Tolley, III, 4713-A Forge Road, Perry Hall, MD 21128
Robert Infussi, P. O. Box 1043, Belair, 21014
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Ct., Edgewood, MD 21040
Alan Fox, 3816 Proctor Lane, Baltimore, MD 21236

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.into
Y
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Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for 1varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7337 GREENGANK ROAD
which is presently zoned OR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) [ B02Z2.3.C.{ 70 Allow A LOT W/ID7TH OF
OO0 FEET IN LIEY OF THE REQUIRED 35 FEET FOR AN EXISTING
OWELLIN &

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the foliowing reasons: (indicate hardship
or practicat difficuity)

7:3' /56 bffﬂ:fs‘@g/( 7" A@,ﬂ?wyn

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations. _
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the enalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
MARK CELLUZZ!

Narnie - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature

X
Addrass Telephone No. .~ Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: - 73 3T GREENBANK R(. —
Address Telephone No.
BALTO. MO . I3

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
ROBERT INFUSS/

Name

PO. BOX /043  (4#6) 3/z- 2236
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
L BELAR MO . 2/0/4-
Zip Code City _ State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEABING
Reviewed By (/™ Date —




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCE AND UNDERSIZED LOT
1337 GREENBANK ROAD

Beginning for the same at a point on the south side of Greenbank Road ( 30
teet wide ) said point being distant 265 feet east of it’s intersection with the

center of Susquehanna Road ( 30 feet wide ) thence being all of Lot 183 as

shown on the plat entitled Section A, Oliver Beach recorded among the plat
records of Baltimore County in plat book 12 folio 56. Containing 7,500

square feet or 0.172 acre of land, more or less.

Being known as 7337 Greenbank Road. Located in the 15" Election District,

6™ Councilmanic District.

¢ 3%
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Pl . .

D31 [ 2005
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 3]3'{ .ZOQi

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
L.J Arbutus Times
_1 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
X NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

/

L EGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

11111 [

Petitioner/Developer: M4LL

CELULY

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4[(3*}05

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

| adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 7557 (ZREEVDANL €D
This sign(s) were posted on W Z , 2008
Month, Day Year)
Sincerely, _ ;
Yaafe 4fofos
( Signature of ﬁ Poster“and Date)
Aartin_ Ogle
Sign Poster
5016 Castlestone Drive
Address

Balio. Md 21237
(443-629-3411)
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Department of Permits :m’
Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

March 11, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-439-A
7337 Greenbank Road

S/side of Greenbank Road, 265 feet east centerline of Susquehanna Road
15" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District
|.egal Owner: Mark Celluzzi

Variance to allow a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for an existing dwelling.

Hearing: Monday, April 18, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Bl

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Mark Celluzzi, 7337 Greenbank Road, Baltimore 21220
Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Belair 21014

NOTES: {1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 2, 2005.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
5{9 Printed on RecyCled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 31, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Expedite, LLC 410-812-2236
P.O. Box 1043
Bel Air, MD 21014

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-439-A

7337 Greenbank Road

S/side of Greenbank Road, 265 feet east centerline of Susquehanna Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Lega!l Owner: Mark Celluzzi

Variance to allow a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for an existing dwelling.

Hearing: Monday, April 18, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fiiteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: O?“ 4 ? @ — 4
Petitioner: WAV Lt ceccC oz 2/

Address or Location: P S37] &GQlreeEn RAN L &1

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: &Pe 4’ J e . CC

Address: PO. Bo X JOLD

(Ll A, Wl 20t

Telephone Number: Q'/_O — g/z’ - 222 6

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits a..

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

Counry Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 12, 2005

Mark Celluzzi
7337 Greenbank Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Mr. Celluzzi:

RE: Case Number: 05-438-A, 7337 Greenbank Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 4, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriaieness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitaie to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. 200,00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counsel
Robert Infussi P.O. Box 1043 Belair 21014

- Visit the Connty’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%CQ Printed! on Recycled Paper



.Ba_ltimore County

James T Smath, Jr., County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

Fire Department .

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 23, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: March 14, 2005
..y

Item No.: 434, 435, 436, 437, 438, %#439,8441, 442, 443,

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Qffice
(0)410-887-4881 {C)443-829-2946

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

E@ Printed on Recycled Faper



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | Smte o D”’:i”f’a‘g\ﬂ? Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
.,

Michael S. Steele, L. Governor | t Neil J Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date: 3,_/);{;5’

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimoreﬁ

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 3 LT M
Permits and Development Management 3 p-

County Otfice Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grédiein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

o/, f b L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol! Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 24, 2005
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 21, 2005
Item No. 439

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The mimimurm night-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40 feet.
Setbacks shall be modified accordingly.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
pasement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (inciuding basements) of residential

(commercial) development.

The building engmeer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.O.C.A. Intemational Building Code adopted by the county.

RWB:CEN:jrb
cc: File

ZAC-03-21-2005-ITEM NO 439-03252005



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tmnothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Maich 282005
. Vi L 717,
Departmernt of Permits and ALY )
Development Management it

FROM: Armnold F. Pat' Keller, ITi T ta .
Director, Office of Planning SRR FH

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-438 and 5-439

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject reguest and has determined that the petitioner owns
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, the existing lot pattern along Green
Bank Road appears to 50-foot wide lots. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and approval
prior to the issuance any building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior
building materials, color, and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
confact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: UMM
» |
? Division Chief: &% WM

- MAC/LL
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

PDM )
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr S =

DEPRM
DATE: March 17, 2005

SUBJECT: Zonmglhem # 05-439
Address 7337 Greenbank Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 14, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1.) The property must comply with the Limited Development Area reguiations of the
CBCA. Specifically, the property is limited to 25% maximum impervious surface cover

or up to 31.25% with mitigation approved by this Department. The property must also
comply with the 15% minimum tree cover requirements.

Reviewer: Martha Stauss Date: Apnl 13, 2005



o .

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
7337 Greenbank Road; S/side Greenbank
Road, 265’ E c/line Susquehanna Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15® Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Mark Celluzzi % FOR

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 05-439-A
% % % * 4 % * * * * * % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. f&%ﬁg / \/} /\} ) _
I ALY ar

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conols S Rumd/p
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of March, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043, Bel Air, MD 21014,

Jblee Moy ohmmaenr
RECEIVED PETERMAXZiffIMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Representative for Petitioner(s).
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